
Regular Meeting
Monday, January 24, 2022 5:30 PM
L.F. Raynes Education, 400 West Lewis St., Crandall, TX 75114

1. Call to Order and Declaration of Quorum

2. Closed Session

2.A. Personnel (Texas Government Code § 
551.074).  Pursuant to Texas Government Code, 
Section 551.074, certain deliberations about 
officers and employees of the governmental body 
may be held in executive session in order to 
deliberate the appointment, employment, 
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or 
dismissal of a public officer or employee.

2.A. Discuss hiring, resignations, terminations, and 
reassignments.

2.A. Executive Session - Superintendent's Evaluation 
& Contract

3. Open Session

4. Invocation, Presentation of Colors, Pledge of 
Allegiance and Welcome Visitors

5. Public Participation

6. School Board Recognition

7. Consent Items

7.A. Consider approval of the minutes of previous 
meetings.

Presenter: Mrs. 
Jennifer Johnson

7.B. Budget Amendment #2 Presenter: Mr. Mike 
White

7.C. Approval of Architecture Contract with WRA 
Architects

Presenter: Mr. Mike 
White

8. Information Items

8.A. 20-21 TAPR Public Hearing Presenter: Dr. 
Anjanette Murry

8.B. Middle School Construction Update Presenter: Mr. Scott 
Stewart

8.C. Long Range Planning Committee Recommendation Presenter: Mr. Chris 
Moore

8.D. Elementary Schematic Design Presenter: Mr. Scott 
Stewart

8.E. Change in Compensation Plan Presenter: Dr. Holly 
Keown

8.F. Grow Your Own Teacher Program Presenter: Dr. Holly 
Keown

8.G. Learning Loss Update Presenter: Dr. Carri 
Eddy

8.H. CEF Update Presenter: Mrs. 
Kimberly Bramhall

8.I. Communications Update Presenter: Mr. Chris 



Moore
8.J. COVID Update Presenter: Mrs. 

Christy Starrett
9. Action Items

9.A. Purchase of Real Property Presenter: Mr. Scott 
Stewart

9.B. Discussion of Kaufman County Hazard Mitigation 
Plan

Presenter: Mr. Keith 
Chapman

9.C. Annual Financial Audit Report Presenter: Mr. Mike 
White

10. Financial Report

11. Return to Closed Session for purposes permitted 
by the Texas Open Meetings Act

11.A. Executive Session - Section §551.074 - 
Personnel Matters, Superintendent's Evaluation & 
Contract

12. Adjournment

_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Minutes from previous Board Meetings 

Agenda Section: Consent

Administrator Responsible: Jennifer Johnson

Summary/Background Information: Minutes recorded on December 13, 2021, Regular Board 
Meeting.

Administrative Recommendation: Administration recommends approval of minutes listed above.



Minutes of Regular Meeting
The Board of Trustees Crandall ISD

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Crandall ISD was held Monday, December 13,
2021, beginning at 5:30 PM in the Board Room, L.F. Raynes Education Center, 400 W. Lewis St., Crandall.

CALL TO ORDER AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM
Board Members Present: Rick Harrell, Mike Wood, Jennifer Hiser, Amy Barber, Dr. Sharon Long, Stacie 
Warren

CLOSED SESSION TIME:  5: 33PM
Personnel (Texas Government Code Section 551.074)

OPEN SESSION: 7:00 PM
Invocation, Presentation of Colors, Pledge of Allegiance and Welcome Visitors
Staff Members Present: Holly Keown, AJ Murry, Christy Starrett, Mike White, Chris Moore, Carri Eddy, 
Scott Stewart, Kimberly Bramhall, Jennifer Johnson

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
1 participant – Heather Farley spoke on school safety

Ms. Farley asked several questions of the board.  The list of questions was collected by staff so they may 
follow up.

STUDENT RECOGNITION – Holiday Card contest winners’ presentation

Mr. Moore presented each student’s design to the attendees and the students were presented with a 
stack of printed cards. 

CONSENT ITEMS
The following consent items were reviewed. 

Minutes of November 8, 2021

Budget Amendment #1

District Improvement Plan

Class Size Exception

Motion was made by Mike Wood and seconded by Amy Barber to approve all consent items as 
proposed in the agenda. 
Motion passed 6-0.



INFORMATION ITEMS

School Construction Update
Presenter: Scott Stewart and WRA
Notes: Reviewed monthly project update on CISD’s new Middle School, Student Services building and 
Turf Conversion.

Secondary Campus Improvement Plans
Presenter: Dr. Holly Keown
Notes: Matt Besherse presented strengths and weaknesses of Martin Elementary.

The Board asked about the ESSR funds that are being used for the additional tutoring taking place.

Amy McAfee presented strengths and weaknesses of Crandall Middle School.

The Board asked what the district is doing for teachers if they must fill in for another teacher during 
their conference periods. 

Mr. Miller presented the strengths and weaknesses of Crandall High School. 

The Board asked about consequences regarding certain student behaviors.  The Board also asked about 
Dress Code violations and what can be done to reduce those violations.

Ms. Coward presented the strengths and weaknesses of Compass Academy.

The Board asked what criteria exists for students that want in the STARS Academy since Ms. Coward 
stated they accepted 16 applicants today, Dec. 13, 2021.

Dress Code Report
Presenter: Dr. Holly Keown
Notes: 2nd 6 Weeks report for discipline for the district and campuses.

Amy McAfee presented the data for dress code. 

COVID Update
Presenter: Mrs. Christy Starrett
Notes: Covid numbers are low.  December 3rd was the first time CISD hosted a vaccination clinic that 
included age 12+ and it was a big success.  Wellness Wednesday has really taken off and students and 
staff are getting involved.

CEF Monthly Update
Presenter: Ms. Kimberly Bramhall
Notes: Highlights from November for CEF.



CISD Communications Update
Presenter: Mr. Chris Moore
Notes: Communications video highlighting the past month at CISD.

Annual Investment Report
Presenter: Mr. Mike White
Notes: Mr. White reviewed investment options for the district.  

FIRST Management Report Update
Presenter: Mr. Mike White
Notes: Corrects an oversight from a previous meeting.

ACTION ITEMS
TASB Policy Review
Presenter: Mrs. Christy Starrett and Dr. Sharon Long
Administration recommends the approval of TASB Policy Update.

Motion was made by Jennifer Hiser and seconded by Sharon Long to approve the TASB Policy Update. 
Motion passed 6-0.

2022-23 Secondary Course Academic Planning Guide Additions
Presenter: Dr. Carri Eddy
Administration seeks approval of additional high school courses in Career and Technology - Imaging 
Technology, Principles of Nursing Science, Barbering 1 and 2 (2023-24); Social Studies; World Languages 
– Spanish for Spanish Speakers I and II; Electives Reading 1, 2 & 3 and Strategic Learning for High School 
Mathematics. 

Motion was made by Jennifer Hiser and seconded by Dr. Sharon Long to approve additional high school 
courses. Motion passed 6-0.

Personnel
Presenter: Dr. Holly Keown
Administration seeks approval to add 4 additional officers.

Motion was made by Mike Wood and seconded by Dr. Sharon Long to add up to 5 additional officers 
with the option to add 2 more if qualified applicants are found when needed. Motion passed 6-0.

District of Innovation Plan
Presenter: Dr. Holly  Keown
Administration recommends approval of the District of Innovation Plan. This plan covers Education 
Certification Requirements, Class Size Waivers, and Probationary Contract.

Motion was made by Dr. Sharon Long and seconded by Amy Barber to approve the District of Innovation 
Plan. Motion passed 6-0.



Purchasing Co-op
Presenter: Mr. Mike White
Administration recommends the approval of new purchasing cooperatives and approving the annual 
fees associated. 

Motion was made by Mike Wood and seconded by Jennifer Hiser to approve the purchasing co-op. 
Motion passed 6-0.

MONTHLY FINANCIALS
Presenter: Mr. Mike White
Notes: Mike White reviews the following:

 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
 Tax Collection Report
 Monthly Investment Report

Mike Wood makes a motion to adjourn.

ADJOURNMENT TIME: 9:07 PM

Approved as submitted on January 24, 2021

_____________________________                        ______________________________
Rick Harrell, President                                                           Jennifer Hiser, Secretary



Crandall Independent School District

Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Budget Amendment #2

Agenda Section: Consent Item

Administrator Responsible: Mike White, Chief Financial Officer

Summary/Background Information:

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends the approval of the Budget Amendment #2.



CRANDALL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGET AMENDMENT #2

GENERAL FUND 
2022

Current Proposed
Budget Amendments Balance

Revenue:
5700 Local & Intermediate Sources 14,493,800 14,493,800
5800 State Program Revenue 35,026,000 502,000 35,528,000
5900 Federal Program Revenue 150,000 150,000

           Total Revenues 49,669,800 502,000 50,171,800

Appropriations:
11 Instruction 26,707,800 200,000 26,907,800
12 Library & Media Services 761,386 761,386
13 Curriculum & Staff Development 841,839 841,839
21 Instructional Leadership 722,133 722,133
23 School Leadership 3,167,398 60,000 3,227,398
31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluations Serv 1,641,959 1,641,959
32 Social Services 100,023 100,023
33 Health Services 664,281 664,281
34 Student Transportation 2,558,688 2,558,688
36 Co-Curricular & Extra Curricular Activities 1,955,317 1,955,317
41 General Administration 2,412,763 2,412,763
51 Maintenance & Operation 4,444,496 4,444,496
52 Security & Monitoring Services 478,377 242,000 720,377
53 Data Processing Services 1,320,627 1,320,627
61 Community Services 23,820 23,820
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 4,910,550 700,000 5,610,550
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 200,000 200,000

          Total Appropriations / Expenditures 52,911,457 1,202,000 54,113,457

Budgetary Fund Balance (3,241,657) 0 (3,941,657)

1 Purchase of Smalley Building 700,000
2 Pay Adjustments (Aides-CT101/CT102) 200,000
3 (4) Police Officers/Vehicles 242,000
4 (3) positions - Student Services Building 60,000





Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date:                                                     January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Approval of Architecture Contract with WRA   

Architects 

Agenda Section:                                                             Consent

Administrator Responsible:                                         Mr. Mike White, Chief Financial Officer 

Summary/Background Information: The proposed contract for architectural services with our 
current firm, WRA Architects, Inc., for the first phase of our 2022 bond projects (if election is 
successful).   

Administrative Recommendation: Administration recommends approval of the attached 
contract.

























































Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date:                                                     January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: TAPR Report 

Agenda Section:                                                             Information, Public Hearing

Administrator Responsible:                                         Dr. Anjanette Murry, Assistant Superintendent          

                                                                                           Curriculum & Instruction 

Summary/Background Information: 
Texas Education Code § 39.306 requires each district’ board of trustees to publish an annual 
report that includes 

 PDF TAPR 
 PEIMS Financial Standard Report
 District Accreditation Status
 Campus Performance Objectives
 Special Education Determination Status
 Report on Violent or Criminal Incidents
 Student Performance in Postsecondary Institutions

Statute requires that districts hold a hearing for public discussion of the annual report with 90 
days from the return from winter break. 

Attached are copies of the TAPR reports for the district and each campus. The electronic versions 
will be published to the district website and an electronic copy sent through campus 
communications.

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



2020-2021 TAPR Public 
Hearing

Crandall ISD Board of Trustees

January 24, 2022



Texas Academic Performance Report
• Will report information from 2020-2021
• Required Public Hearing within 90 days
• Must post on District Website
• Covers 7 sections of information

• Summary of several reports from earlier in year



Section 1 – Annual Report
Coversheet

• 2021 Accountability Rating: 
Not Rated: Declared State of Disaster

• 2021 Special Education Determination Status: 
Needs Assistance

• No Distinctions awarded to Texas Schools in 2021



Section 1 – Annual Report
STAAR Performance

• 2019 and 2021 STAAR Scores – reviewed at August Board Meeting
• Graduation Rate – reviewed at August Board Meeting
• CCMR Rates – reviewed at August Board Meeting



Section 1 – Annual Report
Staffing Information

Student Ethinic Distribution 2019-
2020

African American 19.7% Hispanic 35.2%
White 41.3% American Indian .5%
Asian 0.5% Pacific Islander 0.0%
Two or More Races 2.8%

Teacher Ethinic Distribution 2019-
2020

Afr4ican American 9.7% Hispanic 7.0%
White 80.3% American Indian 1%
Asian 0.6% Pacific Islander 0.5%
Two or More Races 0.9%



Section 2 - PEIMS Financial Standard 
Report

• Monthly report during Board Meetings
• Link to PEIMS 19-20 Actual Financial Data

Average amount received Average amount received
Per student in Texas Per student in Crandall

$10,811 $9772

Difference of $1039 per student (x 4868 students ) = 
$5,057,852

https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&_program=sfadhoc.actual_report_2020.sas&_service=appserv&_debug=0&who_box=129901
https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/cgi/sas/broker?_service=marykay&_program=sfadhoc.actual_report_2020.sas&_service=appserv&_debug=0&who_box=129901


Section 3 - District Accreditation Status

• Crandall ISD is an Accredited District
• Link to Accreditation Statuses

http://tea4avcastro.tea.state.tx.us/accountability/accreditation/2019_2020_accreditation_statuses.html


Section 4 – Campus Performance 
Objectives

• Elementary Schools – November Board Meeting
• Secondary Schools – December Board Meeting



Section 5 – Special Education 
Determination Status

• Needs Assistance
• Disproportionate Discipline Placements

• Corrective Action Plans Developed Fall Semester



Section 6 – Report of Violent or Criminal 
Incidents



Section 7 – Postsecondary Performance



Crandall Independent School District

Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Middle School Construction Update 

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Scott Stewart

Summary/Background Information:  Monthly project update on CISD new Middle School.

Administrative Recommendation:  For your information.



                                                                               

Crandall ISD New Middle School

Monthly Project Update

Location:  January School Board Meeting
Date:  January 24, 2021
Time:  7:00 pm 

Recent and Near-term Timeline
 12/28 Auditorium and Locker Room dried in
 01/03 Prep for concrete at Tennis Courts begins
 01/14 Helicopter flies A/C Units on Roof
 01/25 Skylight installation begins
 01/28 Pull fiber into MDF for internet connectivity
 02/16 Begin metal panel installation
 02/23 Heat on in Classroom Wing and Practice Gym

Municipal Topics
 None at this time

Value Analysis
 Technology

o Fiber will be pulled into the MDF on 1/28
o Equipment is scheduled to begin arriving the end of the month

 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment (FF&E)
o Coordinated with staff to make the Practice Gym usable for staging stored materials
o Implemented changes requested by the Athletic Director to accommodate track timing equipment
o Reviewed Fine Arts AV plans and made adjustments to align with their needs

 Materials Delivery
o All fire sprinkler material is at the project
o Main switchgear is on site 
o Motors for the Skyfold doors have been delivered
o Most A/V equipment has been received
o Light fixtures are being delivered regularly



                                                                               

Crandall ISD New Middle School

Additional Consultants
 None recommended at this time



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Facilities Planning Committee Update

Agenda Section: Information Item

Administrator Responsible: Chris Moore

Summary/Background Information:

Almost three months of work culminated in a unanimous vote of support by CISD’s Long-Range 
Facilities Planning Committee earlier this month, when the group approved recommending a 
$400-million bond proposal go before the CISD school board for consideration. Close to 40 
committee members attended the fifth meeting on Jan. 11 where the vote was cast. Attendees 
walked through a recap of the district’s growth—both student enrollment/projections and land 
development. Members learned that the district was growing at 200 students annually during the 
2017 bond election and that growth number has increased three times, closer to 600 students 
annually during this bond election. The bond package included a renovated Pirate Stadium 
opposed to constructing a new stadium—a savings of around $30 million.

The committee’s bond proposal will be presented to Trustees as an information item. The Board 
will formally vote on the proposal at the February 14 board meeting. The presentation can be 
viewed here, 
https://www.mentimeter.com/s/1db98d975a4af0a5b328c32d9dc0598b/f8cf38678e9b. 

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.mentimeter.com%2fs%2f1db98d975a4af0a5b328c32d9dc0598b%2ff8cf38678e9b&c=E,1,b2KQD6hStZe6Ad_DkWo43AINMIE9UNwPK1UnT3SeBvm2UpW1M6kOnCqtHC9ecF1VFojTDgcV6sHsuGfegR0k-Nk9qj_gqzo4FPUCKb8BSt762a3F8gkHfA,,&typo=1


Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Elementary Schematic Design 

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Mr. Scott Stewart 

Summary/Background Information: Current schematic design for Elementary School #6

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



FUTURE CRANDALL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL        
SCHEMATIC DESIGN BOARD MEETING
01/24/2022





850+ STUDENT CAPACITY (AT FULL BUILD OUT)

GYMNASIUM STORM SHELTER (FOR ENTIRE CAMPUS)

MEDIA CENTER/CAFETERIA EVENT SPACE

PRELIMINARY BUDGET: $26.5M 
($30M AVAILABLE FROM 2017 BOND, $3.5M PIT WEIGHT ROOM ADDITION)

PROJECT INFORMATION



ALTERNATE #1:  OMIT 25,000 SF OF INTERIOR FINISHES
~450 STUDENT CAPACITY

ALTERNATE #2:  OMIT 25,000 SF OF BUILDING
~450 STUDENT CAPACITY

ALTERNATE #3:  OMIT OVERFLOW PARKING
~40 PARKING SPACES

ALTERNATE #4:  OMIT PLAYGROUND SHADES

ALTERNATES









CONCEPT

• INVITING
• FLEXIBLE
• CLEAN
• CURRENT
• WELCOMING
• SPECIAL
• PRIDE
• EASE
• FUTURISTIC

FLOW: (noun) the action 
of moving along in a 
steady, continuous 
stream.









MAIN ENTRY

PARENT DROP OFF

BUS LOOP

PLAY FIELDS

PLAYGROUND

SERVICE DRIVE

VISITOR PARKING

STAFF PARKING

ALT. #3 PARKING

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
15

4

3
6

7

8

2

2

SITE PLAN

9

9

STUDENT DROP OFF: ~28 CARS AT ONCE

BUS LOOP STAGING: 8 BUSES MINIMUM

PARKING: ~170 SPACES

N

5



ALT. #1: OMIT 25,000 SF OF INTERIOR FINISHES
ALT. #2: OMIT 25,000 SF OF BUILDING

EDUCATIONAL

EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT

ADMINISTRATION

FINE ARTS

MEDIA CENTER

CAFETERIA

KITCHEN

STORM SHELTER

SUPPORT

TOTAL AREA: 96,100 SF

LEVEL ONE: 61,200 SF

LEVEL ONE

N



CAFETERIA / MEDIA CENTER

FINE ARTS

MEDIA CENTER

CAFETERIA

KITCHEN

STORM SHELTER

SUPPORT

ADMINISTRATION

N



LEVEL TWO

ALT. #1: OMIT 25,000 SF OF INTERIOR FINISHES
ALT. #2: OMIT 25,000 SF OF BUILDING

EDUCATIONAL

ADMINISTRATION

SCIENCE LAB

COLLABORATION

SUPPORT

LEVEL TWO: 34,900 SF

N



































THANK YOU



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Change in Compensation Plan 

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Dr. Holly Keown

Summary/Background Information: Update on 22-23 Compensation Plan and Update Pay for 
Paraprofessionals

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Grow Your Own Teachers Program 

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Dr. Holly Keown

Summary/Background Information: Crandall ISD has three pathways for growing teachers from 
within.  Attached is the proposal for growing our own teachers.

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



Grow Your Own Teacher
Proposal

January 24, 2022

Partnership with Texas A&M Commerce - PridePathway

PridePathway Program
● Online Program
● 7 Week Terms
● Flat rate of $750 per course
● Funded by District Funds
● Applicants can transfer in 90 hours max
● Accelerate through coursework by leveraging current knowledge through competency-based education format
● 120 Hours total
● Earn BAAS in Organizational Leadership
● Apply and Complete Teacher Certification

○ Finish with 6 credits towards Master Degree
● An unlimited number of participants accepted

PridePathway Repayment Option A Repayment Option B

● For Paraprofessionals and Long Term
Substitutes

● Tuition Reimbursement paid at the end of
the course, as long as a C or above was
earned

● MOU on file for 2-year teaching
commitment once certified to teach

○ Must have a clause that if MOU is
broken, the participant must repay
the district

*(Not Funded by TCLAS Grant - From District Funds)

$375 per Class $750 per Class

* Once participants in this program are eligible for the Pathway 2 of the TCLAS grant, they could apply for on the spots
in an upcoming cohort

TCLAS Funded Grow Your Own Programs

Grow Your Own
● Funded by TCLAS Grant
● Cohort runs 22-24 School Years
● Two Pathway Options Available this Cycle

Pathway Stipend Amount Notes/Comments

Pathway 1 - Education and Training Courses through
High School

● Students can earn Associates of Teaching -
ATT

$5000-$10,000 split between the 4
semesters in the 22-24))

● $5,000 for E&T Teacher is
not being taught as Dual



● Can use Perkins Grant funding towards the
program

Credit
● $10,000 if being taught as

Dual Credit CCourses

Pathway 2 - Educator Preparation Program
● Home grown using our paraprofessionals

and long term subs - must currently be
employed by Crandall ISD

● Can be used to Alternative Certify teachers
with a BA already

● Must have 75 college hours towards BA if
not earned yet to enroll in the program

● Only 6 Participants are allowed in this cycle
● Selection Process to accept the most

qualified candidates
● MOU on file with the institution
● MOU on file with the employee for a 2-year

teaching commitment once certified

$7,500 for Accepted Teachers
needing Alt Certification only

● $3,750 paid each semester
while completing one year
Alt Cert program

$18,000 for Paras and Long-term
subs accepted into the cohort

● $4,500 per semester
through the 2-year cohort

March 1, 2022 Deadline for
participants to the cohort.

Pathway 3 - Clinical Teachers
● Partner with College Educator Preparation

Programs for students to complete their
clinical teaching and internship within the
district

● MOU on file with the institution
● MOU on file with the student for a two year

teaching commitment once residency and
clinical teaching are complete and he/she
is a certified teacher

We did not apply for this part of
the grant, this cycle.  We can apply
in the spring for the next cycle
though.



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Learning Loss Update 

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Dr. Carri Eddy

Summary/Background Information: TEA has reported that overall, students statewide 
experienced learning loss based on expected STAAR outcomes versus actual STAAR outcomes 
during the 2020‒21 school year. The learning loss update will discuss data points, student and 
staff supports, and future plans to continue to address learning losses in Crandall ISD.

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



Information Item: Learning Loss Update

Presenter: Dr. Carri Eddy

Proposal: Information Only



Learning Loss Update
Math

District Data Math STAAR Spring 
2019

Math STAAR Spring 
2021

Math MAP MOY 2021-
22

3rd 83% 67% 55%

4th 76% 56% 61%

5th 78% 71% 70%

6th 87% 74% 77%

7th 70% 53% 71%

8th 61% 65% 67%



Learning Loss Update
Reading

District Data Reading STAAR Sprin  
2019

Reading STAAR Sprin  
2021

Reading MAP MOY 
2021-22

3rd 82% 75% 67%

4th 54% 63% 69%

5th 78% 71% 66%

6th 78% 71% 70%

7th 75% 67% 78%

8th 81% 76% 78%



Elementary math/reading  & MS math
● 30 min/ week direct instruction during intervention time 
● 30 min/ week practice on Education Galaxy platform 

MS reading
● 30 min/ week direct instruction during intervention time 
● 30 min/ week practice on Lexia platform

Elementary Tier 3 reading
● Leveled Literacy Intervention (LLI) provided by an instructional aide 

Acceleration classes for students who failed reading and/ or math

Additional tutoring support provided after school by teachers 

Learning Loss Update - Direct Student Support 



Learning Loss Update
CHS

Number 
Tested

May 2021 
DNM

Number 
Tested

December 2021 DN

Algebra 295 69 (23%) 75* 57 (76%)

Biology 412 81 (20%) 52* 37 (71%)

English 1 427 127 (30%) 99* 78 (79%)

English 2 383 93 (24%) 60* 47 (78%)

US History 291 25 (9%) 13* 9 (69%)

*Number tested reflects 18 new students to CHS



Learning Loss Update CHS 
Direct Student Support

● 30 min/week of direct instruction during Navigation time 

● 30 min/week of practice online through Sirius platform

● Additional tutoring support provided after school by teachers

● Addition of 24/7 online tutoring (spring)

● Algebra 1 Boot Camp (spring)



● Phonics curriculum purchased for elementary K-3 and SpEd Resource classes (3rd grade 
added in January)

● Scripted exemplar plans provided for K & 1st grade

● Developed spiral TEKS based bell ringers at the MS

● Focused goal setting for students at the MS

● Coaching sessions with teachers

● MAP training with testing coordinators and assistant principals 

● Additional resources purchased to address gaps in the curriculum 

● Focused professional learning for staff based on feedback and data (ex. Reading Academy 
2.0, book studies, etc.)

● Behavioral Interventionists added (Spring) to support students, teachers, and parents  

Learning Loss Update - Staff Support 



● Instructional Focus Documents - ELAR, math, science, social studies, and 
Spanish

● Establishing resource standard by subject and grade level

● Summer professional learning sessions based on student data, staff input, and 
T-TESS goals

● Team lead/department head leadership training designed to equip leaders to 
lead effective PLCs

● Add Intervention Specialists with compensatory education allotment to work 
with Tier 3 students in reading and/or math 

● Summer School redesign 

● Elementary afterschool program added on two campuses to support reading, 
math and enrichment 

Learning Loss Update - Long Term



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: CISD Education Foundation Monthly Update 

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Ms. Kimberly Bramhall

Summary/Background Information: CISD Education Foundation monthly update.

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: CISD Communication Updates

Agenda Section: Information Item

Administrator Responsible: Mr. Chris Moore

Summary/Background Information: Highlights of the month’s accomplishments by CISD students 
and staff.

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: COVID Update

Agenda Section: Information

Administrator Responsible: Christy Starrett, Assistant Superintendent

Summary/Background Information: Updated information regarding COVID-19

Administrative Recommendation: For your information.



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Purchase of Real Property 

Agenda Section: Action

Administrator Responsible: Mr. Scott Stewart

Summary/Background Information: The Board of Trustees of the Crandall Independent School 
District is authorized to acquire and hold real and personal property and facilities to meet the 
educational needs of the students residing in the District and professional development needs of 
District staff.

Administrative Recommendation: Administration asks for your vote to approve the purchase of 
Real Property located at 999 W. Highway 175, Crandall, Texas 75114.



Crandall Independent School District
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date:                                                     January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Discussion of Kaufman County Hazard    

Mitigation Plan 

Agenda Section:                                                             Action

Administrator Responsible:                                         Mr. Keith Chapman

Summary/Background Information: The Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) require communities to adopt a hazard mitigation 
action plan and requires that communities update Hazard Mitigation Action Plans every five 
years in order to be eligible for the full range of pre-disaster and post-disaster federal funding for 
mitigation purposes.

Crandall Independent School District has assessed the community’s potential risks and hazards 
and is committed to planning for a sustainable community and reducing the long-term 
consequences of natural and man-caused hazards

Administrative Recommendation: Administration recommends voting in favor of the Resolution 
for Crandall Independent School District’s approval of the Kaufman County Hazard Mitigation 
Plan.



RESOLUTION FOR CRANDALL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

APPROVAL OF KAUFMAN COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 

WHEREAS, natural hazards in Kaufman County, Texas, historically have caused significant disasters 
with losses of life and property and natural resources damage; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) require communities to adopt a hazard mitigation action plan to be eligible for the full range 
of pre-disaster and post-disaster federal funding for mitigation purposes; and

WHEREAS,  FEMA requires that communities update Hazard Mitigation Action Plans every five 
years in order to be eligible for the full range of pre-disaster and post-disaster federal funding for mitigation 
purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Crandall Independent School District has assessed the community’s potential risks 
and hazards and is committed to planning for a sustainable community and reducing the long-term 
consequences of natural and man-caused hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Kaufman County Hazard Mitigation Plan outlines a mitigation vision, goals and 
objectives; assesses risk from a range of hazards; and identifies risk reduction strategies and actions for 
hazards that threaten the community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Kaufman County Hazard Mitigation Plan is approved in its entirety;
2. The Crandall Independent School District will pursue available funding opportunities for 

implementation of the proposals designated therein, and will, upon receipt of such funding or other 
necessary resources, seek to implement the actions contained in the mitigation strategies; 

3. The Crandall Independent School District vests with the Superintendent the responsibility, authority, 
and means to inform all parties of this action; assure that the Hazard Mitigation Plan will be reviewed 
at least annually; and that any needed adjustments will be presented to the School Board for 
consideration; and

4. The Crandall Independent School District agrees to take such other action as may be reasonably 
necessary to carry out the objectives of the Plan and report on progress as required by FEMA and 
the Texas Division of Emergency Management (TDEM).

ADOPTED this ____ day of ____ , 2022.

Approval Signatures

_____________________________

Title

______________________________



Crandall Independent School District

Board of Trustees

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Annual Financial Audit Report

Agenda Section: Action Item

Administrator Responsible: Mike White, Chief Financial Officer

Summary/Background Information:

School districts are required to present a financial report to the school board on an annual 
basis.  On January 17, 2022 Crandall ISD received from Dan Tonn, a partner of the accounting 
firm of Hankins, Eastup, Deaton, Tonn & Seay.  Mr. Tonn will discuss Crandall Independent 
School District’s Annual Financial Report for the year ended August 31, 2021.  

The letter from our auditor on the following page provides information related to the audit.  
Immediately following the letter is a copy of the audit report.  As indicated in the report, we 
received an unqualified opinion.  This basically means, in the opinion of our auditor, the 
financial statements presented in our Annual Financial Report is an accurate representation in 
all material respects of our financial position as of August 31, 2021.

Administrative Recommendations:

Administration recommends that the Board approve the Annual Financial Report for the fiscal 
year ended August 31, 2021.



Crandall Independent School District

Board of Trustees

 
Board Meeting Date:  January 24, 2022

Agenda Item: Monthly Financial Reports

Agenda Section: N/A

Administrator Responsible: Mike White, Chief Financial Officer

Summary/Background Information: Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, & Changes in Fund 
Balance, Tax Collection Report, Monthly Investment Report 

Administrative Recommendations: No recommendation is necessary.



STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GENERAL FUND

MONTH ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

Amended YTD Percent
Budget Rev / Exp Rev / Exp

Revenue:
5700 Local & Intermediate Sources 14,493,800 2,655,041 18.3%
5800 State Program Revenue 35,026,000 15,797,779 45.1%
5900 Federal Program Revenue 150,000 36,904 24.6%

           Total Revenues 49,669,800 18,489,724 37.2%

Appropriations:
11 Instruction 26,707,800 9,434,738 35.3%
12 Library & Media Services 761,386 272,565 35.8%
13 Curriculum & Staff Development 841,839 370,869 44.1%
21 Instructional Leadership 722,133 214,490 29.7%
23 School Leadership 3,167,398 1,072,672 33.9%
31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluations Serv 1,641,959 533,875 32.5%
32 Social Services 100,023 32,104 32.1%
33 Health Services 664,281 219,226 33.0%
34 Student Transportation 2,558,688 805,757 31.5%
36 Co-Curricular & Extra Curricular Activities 1,955,317 638,257 32.6%
41 General Administration 2,412,763 825,617 34.2%
51 Maintenance & Operation 4,444,496 1,374,044 30.9%
52 Security & Monitoring Services 478,377 158,178 33.1%
53 Data Processing Services 1,320,627 507,182 38.4%
61 Community Services 23,820 3,119 13.1%
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 4,910,550 2,591,486 52.8%
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 200,000 61,741 30.9%

          Total Appropriations/Expenditures 52,911,457 19,115,920 36.1%

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,241,657) (626,196)

Fund Balance - September 1 (Beginning) 14,071,626 10,888,932

Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending) 10,829,969 10,262,736



CRANDALL ISD
856406.76

FOOD SERVICE FUND 240
MONTH ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

Amended YTD Percent
Budget Rev / Exp Rev / Exp

Revenue:
5700 Local & Intermediate Sources 746,228 174,788 23.4%
5800 State Program Revenue 11,852 600 0.0%
5900 Federal Program Revenue 1,411,052 1,247,365 88.4%

           Total Revenues 2,169,132 1,422,753 65.6%

Appropriations:
35 Food Services 2,154,132 998,596 46.4%
51 Maintenances 15,000 6,273 41.8%

          Total Appropriations/Expenditures 2,169,132 1,004,869 46.3%

Net Change in Fund Balance - 417,884



CRANDALL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

INTEREST & SINKING
MONTH ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

Amended YTD Percent
Budget Rev / Exp Rec / Exp

Revenue:
5700 Local & Intermediate Sources 7,558,203 1,285,638 17.0%
5800 State Program Revenue 1,423,600 1,628,853 114.4%

           Total Revenues 8,981,803 2,914,491 32.4%

Appropriations:
71 Debt Services 8,981,803 1,300 0.0%

          Total Appropriations/Expenditures 8,981,803 1,300 0.0%

Net Change in Fund Balance - 2,913,191



 
Tax Collection Report

Month Ending December 31, 2021

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG YTD BUDGET PERC

CURRENT $ 26,531.96 $ 6,261.16 $ 477,610.01 $ 1,402,674.58 $ 1,913,077.71 $ 12,806,729.00 14.94%
PRIOR YR $ 13,167.17 $ 3,719.16 $ 291,566.21 $ 43,422.46 $ 351,875.00 $ 85,000.00 413.97%
PEN & INT $ 5,497.75 $ 3,891.45 $ 1,408.52 $ 2,658.87 $ 13,456.59 $ 60,000.00 22.43%

TOTAL $ 45,196.88 $ 13,871.77 $ 770,584.74 $ 1,448,755.91 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,278,409.30 $ 12,951,729.00 17.59%

INTEREST AND SINKING
SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG YTD BUDGET PERC

CURRENT $ 15,166.31 $ 3,579.03 $ 273,859.02 $ 804,285.84 $ 1,096,890.20 $ 7,000,000.00 15.67%
PRIOR YR $ 6,577.00 $ 1,934.79 $ 150,899.21 $ 20,837.63 $ 180,248.63 $ 300,000.00 60.08%
PEN & INT $ 3,026.20 $ 2,064.81 $ 767.86 $ 1,427.98 $ 7,286.85 $ 158,203.00 4.61%

TOTAL $ 24,769.51 $ 7,578.63 $ 425,526.09 $ 826,551.45 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,284,425.68 $ 7,458,203.00 17.22%

.



MONTHLY INVESTMENT REPORT
December 31, 2021

 
Average December 1, 2021 December 31, 2021

Annualized Diversification Beginning Increases to Decreases to Ending
Interest Rate Ratio Balance Cash Cash Interest Balance

Lone Star General Operating 15,299,249.13 4,450,672.41 (5,115,708.42) 837.94 14,635,051.06
Investment Debt Service 7,188,178.37 826,551.45 477.66 8,015,207.48
Pool Construction 33,701,931.84 (4,200,000.00) 1987.31 29,503,919.15

% Funds Available invested in LSIP 0.0500% 92.358% 56,189,359.34 5,277,223.86 (9,315,708.42) 3,302.91 52,154,177.69
TexPool General Operating 0.00 0.00

Debt Service 0.00 0.00
% Funds Available invested in Logic 0.0000% 0.000% 0.00 0.00

Texas Range-Term General Operating - TexasDAILY 0.002% $ 248,889.22 248,889.22
General Operating - CD Program 0.350% $ 247,000.00                                       247,000.00
% Funds Available invested in Texas CLASS 0.8500% 0.878% 495,889.22 - 495,889.22

American General Operating 0.120%  1,236,238.15 9,325,976.39 (9,035,019.61) 148.26 1,527,343.19
National Payroll Clearing 0.120% 806,932.89 3,267,805.83 (3,295,007.49) 59.52 779,790.75
Bank Debt Service 0.120% 2,407.96 0.22 2,408.18

Black and Gold 0.120% - 0.00
Student Activity 0.120% 202,631.07 44,849.50 (72,616.55) 18.97 174,882.99
Construction 0.000% 1,794,221.60 4,200,000.00 (4,659,082.21) 145.02 1,335,284.41
Workers Comp 0.000% 1.01 12.00 (12.01) 0.00 1.00
% Funds Available invested in Bank of Texas 6.764% 4,042,432.68 7,512,667.33 (8,026,718.26) 0.00 3,819,710.52

Fund Totals General Operating 17,031,376.50 13,776,648.80 (14,150,728.03) 16,658,283.47
Activity 202,631.07 44,849.50 (72,616.55) 18.97 174,882.99
Workers Comp 1.01 12.00 (12.01) 0.00 1.00
Debt Service 7,190,586.33 4,450,672.41 (4,200,000.00) 1,987.53 8,017,615.66
Construction 35,496,153.44 4,200,000.00 (8,859,082.21) 2,132.33 30,839,203.56
Payroll Clearing 806,932.89 3,267,805.83 (3,295,007.49) 59.52 779,790.75

 GRAND TOTAL 100.000% 60,727,681.24 25,739,988.54 (30,577,446.29) 4,198 56,469,777.43

Note to Board of Trustees:

All investments for month end for 12/31/2021
have been made in compliance with board policy
and the Public Funds Investment Act.

Mike White
CFO

6.764%

Diversification Ratio

LSIP 92.538%

Texas Range-Term 0.878%
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